SIND ORDINANCE NO.II OF 1973

THE SIND PEOPLE'S LOCAL GOVERNMENT (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1973

[17th February,1973]

An Ordinance to amend the Sind People's Local Government Ordinance, 1972.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sind People's Local **Preamble**. Government Ordinance, 1972, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

AND WHEREAS the Provincial Assembly of Sind is not in session and the Governor of Sind is satisfied that circumstances exist which render immediate action necessary;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by clause (1) of Article 135 of the Interim Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, the Governor of Sind is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance: -

1. (1) This Ordinance may be called the Sind People's **Short title and** commencement.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. In the Sind People's Local Government Ordinance, 1972, hereinafter referred to as the said Ordinance, in section 100, in sub-section (1), for the words "a fine which may extend to five hundred rupees", the words "imprisonment of either description for a term which may extend to three months or with fine which may extend to one thousand rupees or with both" shall be substituted.

3. In Schedule X to the said Ordinance, after entry 35, the following new entries shall be added, namely: — Schedule X to

Ordinance II of 1972.

- "35-A. Writing and painting of any objectionable, 1 abusive, provocative or other slogans or words on a building.
- "35-B. Failure to remove or erase bills, notices, placards, papers, writings or paintings referred to in entries 35 and 35-A by the owner or occupier of the building.".